# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SIXTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

1887.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE & SON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1887.

## RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1887.

Снар. 112

### Chapter 112.

Resolve in favor of A. H. Sawyer of Calais.

Resolved, That the sum of fifty-one dollars and thirty cents A. H. Sawyer, in favor of. be and the same is hereby appropriated out of any money in the state treasury to refund to A. H. Sawyer of Calais, the amount paid the state by him for a lot of land which he could The same to be paid when said Sawyer shall have re-deeded the same to the state.

Approved March 17, 1887.

### Chapter 113.

Resolve providing for protection and propagation of Fish and Game and for the enforcement of the laws relating thereto.

Resolved, That the sum of twenty thousand dollars be and Fish and game, hereby is appropriated for the protection and propagation of protection of fish and game, and for the enforcement of the laws for the protection thereof, for the years eighteen hundred eighty-seven and eighteen hundred eighty-eight, to be expended under the direction of the governor and council, as follows; six thousand five hundred dollars to be expended for the benefit and protection of the inland fisheries and game, and three thousand five hundred dollars for the benefit and protection of the sea and shore fisheries for the year eighteen hundred eightyseven, and the same sums to be expended in the same manner for the year eighteen hundred eighty-eight.

Approved March 17, 1887.

### Chapter 114.

Resolves concerning an amendment of the constitution of Maine, providing for annual meetings of the legislature.

Resolved, That the following amendment to the constitution amendment of of this state be proposed for the action of the legal voters of this state, in the manner provided by the constitution, to wit:

#### AMENDMENT.

The legislature shall meet annually on the first Wednesday of January, the meeting, held next after the election of its members, shall be the biennial meeting of the legislature mentioned in the constitution. The word "annually" in section one, part three, article four, and the word "annual" in